Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
United Legwear Company LLC		112/20/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ULC IP HOLDINGS LLC	
Street Address:	48 West 38th Street	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10018	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76701925	JOE SOX
Serial Number:	76708126	UNITEDSOCKS
Serial Number:	76708125	UNITED IN SOCKS
Registration Number:	2418111	THE ULTIMATE SOCK
Registration Number:	2409257	UNITED LEGWEAR
Registration Number:	2773014	MAKING FEET HAPPY
Registration Number:	2761172	FUN SOX
Registration Number:	3202547	IKE'S
Registration Number:	3025950	SOX & CO.
Registration Number:	3182811	BABYLEGS
Registration Number:	3623352	NUTCRACKER COLLECTION
Serial Number:	85577989	DAILY BREAD & BOXERS
Registration Number:	3921470	BL
Registration Number:	3783110	KINGSTON UNITED TRADEMARK

900242387 REEL: 004929 FRAME: 0405

OP \$465.00 76701925

Registration Number:	3710804	THE ULTIMATE TIGHT
Registration Number:	3756389	THE ULTIMATE LEGWEAR
Registration Number:	3771928	SAVE MY FEET
Registration Number:	3767951	LITTLE STEPS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8774932029

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-391-4143

Email: Robert@unitedlegwear.com

Correspondent Name: Robert Schachter
Address Line 1: 85 Sedge Road

Address Line 4: Valley Cottage, NEW YORK 10989

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert Schachter
Signature:	/Robert Schachter/
Date:	12/27/2012

Total Attachments: 18

source=Joe Sox Assignment_2012_12_21_09_58_33_198#page1.tif source=Unitedsocks Assignment_2012_12_21_09_59_06_749#page1.tif source=United In Socks Assignment_2012_12_21_09_59_34_040#page1.tif source=The Ultimate Sock Assignment_2012_12_21_10_00_34_490#page1.tif source=United Legwear Assignment_2012_12_21_10_01_09_458#page1.tif source=Making Feet Happy Assignment_2012_12_21_10_01_40_264#page1.tif source=Fun Sox Assignment_2012_12_21_10_02_00_649#page1.tif source=lke's Assignment_2012_12_21_10_02_24_650#page1.tif source=Sox & Co. Assignment_2012_12_21_10_02_46_240#page1.tif source=Babylegs Assignment_2012_12_21_10_03_21_179#page1.tif source=Nutcracker Collection Assignment_2012_12_21_10_03_49_919#page1.tif source=Daily Bread & Boxers Assignment_2012_12_21_10_04_20_170#page1.tif source=BL (Design) Assignment_2012_12_21_10_04_48_709#page1.tif source=Kingston United Assignment_2012_12_21_10_05_17_269#page1.tif source=The Ultimate Tight Assignment_2012_12_21_10_05_41_780#page1.tif source=The Ultimate Legwear Assignment_2012_12_21_10_06_08_909#page1.tif source=Save My Feet Assignment 2012 12 21 10 06 34 210#page1.tif source=Little Steps Assignment_2012_12_21_10_06_55_886#page1.tif

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, being the same company as United Legwear Company, L.L.C. named in the registration identified below ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark:

JOE SOX

Serial Number: 76701925

Filing Date:

March 5, 2010

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWEAR COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)
By: Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO
ULC IP HOLDINGS LLC (ASSIGNEE)
By: Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, being the same company as United Legwear Company, L.L.C. named in the registration identified below ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark:

UNITEDSOCKS

Serial Number: 76708126

Filing Date:

June 24, 2011

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

. 1
UNITED LEGWEAR COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)
By: Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO
. 1
ULC IP HOLDINGS LLC (ASSIGNEE)
Ву:
Isaac F Ash President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, being the same company as United Legwear Company, L.L.C. named in the registration identified below ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark: UNITED IN SOCKS

Serial Number: 76708125

Filing Date: June 24, 2011

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWEAR COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)
By: Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO
ULC IP HOLDINGS LLC (ASSIGNEE)
By: Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, being the same company as United Legwear L.L.C. named in the registration identified below ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark: THE ULTIMATE SOCK

Registration Number: 2418111

Registration Date: January 2, 2001

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWEAR COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

y:_____(____

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

ULC IP HOLDINGS LLC (ASSIGNEE)

By:

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, being the same company as United Legwear L.L.C. named in the registration identified below ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark: UNITED LEGWEAR

Registration Number: 2409257

Registration Date: November 28, 2000

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWEAR COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

ULC IP HOLDINGS LLC (ASSIGNEE)

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, being the same company as United Legwear L.L.C. named in the registration identified below ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark: MAKING FEET HAPPY

Registration Number: 2773014

Registration Date: October 14, 2003

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWENT COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

By: V Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

ULC IP HOLDING LAC (ASSIGNEE)

Isaac E. Ash President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, being the same company as United Legwear L.L.C. named in the registration identified below ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark:

FUN SOX

Registration Number: 2761172

Registration Date: September 9, 2003

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWEAR COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

ULC IP HOLDINGS L

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC. a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark:

IKE'S

Registration Number: 3202547

Registration Date: January 23, 2007

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWEAR (COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

Ash, President and CEO

ULC IP HOLDINGS L

By:

President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark: SOX & CO.

Registration Number: 3025950

Registration Date: December 13, 2005

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWEAR COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

By:

Isaac E. Ash. President and CEO

ULC IP HOLDINGS ILC (ASSIGNEE)

By:

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark: BABYLEGS

Registration Number: 3182811

Registration Date: December 12, 2006

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWEAR OMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

By: Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

isaac E. Asii, Flesidelli alid CEC

ULC IP HOLDINGSILLC (ASSIGNEE)

Isaac E. Ash. President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20 day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark: NUTCRACKER COLLECTION

Registration Number: 3623352

Registration Date: May 19, 2009

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWEAR COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

By: _

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

ULC IP HOLDINGS (LC (ASSIGNEE)

Bv

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark: DAILY BREAD & BOXERS

Serial Number: 85577989

Registration Date: March 23, 2012

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWEAR COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

By: _____

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

ULC IP HOLDINGS LLC (ASSIGNEE)

By:

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, being the same company as United Legwear L.L.C. named in the registration identified below ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark:

BL (Design)

Registration Number: 3921470

Registration Date: February 22, 2011

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWEAR COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

Ash. President and CEO

ULC IP HOLDINGS ILC (ASSIGNEE)

Isaac E. Ash. President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, being the same company as United Legwear L.L.C. named in the registration identified below ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark: KINGSTON UNITED

Registration Number: 3783110

Registration Date: May 4, 2010

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWHAR COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

y: ________

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

ULC IP HOLDINGS LLC (ASSIGNEE)

y: ______

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20th day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, being the same company as United Legwear L.L.C. named in the registration identified below ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark: THE ULTIMATE TIGHT

Registration Number: 3710804

Registration Date: November 17, 2009

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWEAR COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

y: ______

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

ULC IP HOLDINGS ALC (ASSIGNEE)

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, being the same company as United Legwear L.L.C. named in the registration identified below ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark: THE ULTIMATE LEGWEAR

Registration Number: 3756389

Registration Date: March 9, 2010

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWER COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

By: V Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

ULC IP HOLDINGS ALC (ASSIGNEE)

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, being the same company as United Legwear L.L.C. named in the registration identified below ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark: SAVE MY FEET

Registration Number: 3771928

Registration Date: April 6, 2010

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWEAR COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

By: V Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

ULC IP HOLDINGS LIC (ASSIGNEE)

Isaac E. Ash, President and CEO

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 20 day of December, 2012, between United Legwear Company, LLC, being the same company as United Legwear L.L.C. named in the registration identified below ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 and ULC IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal offices at 48 West 38th Street, New York, New York 10018 ("Assignee"). Assignor is the owner of the trademark, which is presently registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Trademark:

LITTLE STEPS

Registration Number: 3767951

Registration Date: March 30, 2010

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in said mark, along with the registrations together with the good will symbolized by the mark throughout the United States along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the trademark.

Assignor warrants that it is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark, that the trademark has not been otherwise previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid trademark, including, without limitation, recordation of the assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

UNITED LEGWEAR COMPANY, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

Isaac E. Ash. President and CEO

ULC IP HOLDINGS LLC (ASSIGNEE)

Isaac E. Ash. President and CEO

TRADEMARK REEL: 004929 FRAME: 0424

RECORDED: 12/27/2012